
 
Y16-794-MM 

Addendum #1 
August 11, 2016 

1 of 3 
 

August 11, 2016 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Y16-794-MM / ADDENDUM # 1 

ORANGE COUNTY CONVENTION CENTER NORTH SOUTH ROOFING FALL 
ARREST SYSTEM 

 
Bid Opening Date: August 18, 2016 

 
This addendum is hereby incorporated into the bid documents of the project referenced 
above. The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions and/or 
revisions to and shall take precedence over the original documents.  Underlining 
indicates additions, deletions are indicated by strikethrough. 
 
A. The Bid Opening Date remains as August 18, 2016. 

 
B. There will be a site visit on Tuesday, August 16, 2016 at 1:30 P.M. If you plan to 

attend email Marsha.Mussori@ocfl.net to confirm.  Attendees should meet at the 
Orange County Convention Center, South Building, inside Level Two Entrance 
Doors at the South East corner of building, at 9899 International Drive, Orlando 
Florida, 32819. 

 
C. The following are questions/responses/clarifications: 

1. Will this require a GC license? 

Response: Yes. 
  

2. If so, is there a building permit number? 

Response: Permit # B15904212. 

D. The following are changes to the IFB: 

1. Replace form D-3 in its entirety, as attached. 

2. Note the following change to Part E of the IBF. 

VI 

TIME OF COMMENCEMENT AND FINAL COMPLETION: 
 
a.         Work to commence within fourteen (14) days of Official Notice to Proceed date 

and shall be completed, unless amended by written Change Order or 
Amendment executed by both parties to this Contract.

mailto:Marsha.Mussori@ocfl.net


 

 
Y16-794-MM 

Addendum #1 
August 11, 2016 

2 of 3 
 

b.         Substantial Completion of the Work shall be achieved not later than 120 270 
consecutive calendar days from date of Official Notice to Proceed. 

 
c.         Final Completion of the Work shall be achieved not later than 150 300 

consecutive calendar days from date of Official Notice to Proceed. 
 
d.         The blackout days listed in Part G, paragraph 3, Work Hours, are included in the 

number of consecutive calendar days listed in paragraphs b and c above. 
 

D.  Note the following change to Part G. 

     3. CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE / LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:   
 
The Notice to Proceed is anticipated to be issued by September 2016.  This work 
has an anticipated construction substantial completion by January 2017 June 
2017 with a final completion of 30 calendar days from the date of substantial 
completion.   On site work availability is limited due to convention center events. 
Work is required to be scheduled around show activity.  In the event the NTP is 
issued later, a one for one day extension will be applied to the entire project 
duration, subject to show’s schedules. Contractor is to work on a 7 day per week 
schedule.   

 

4. WORK HOURS:   

The following are considered non-work days for year 2016: 
 

North Concourse 
October- 11 thru 16; 21 thru 23; 30 thru 31 
November- 1 thru 3; 13 thru 18; 24 thru 27 
December- 1; 11 thru 15 
 
South Concourse 
October- 6 thru 9; 17 thru 20; 30 thru 31 
November- 1 thru 3; 13 thru 18; 29 thru 30 
December- 1 thru 2; 11 thru 15 
December- 1; 11 thru 15 

 
  The following are considered non-work days for year 2017: 

 
North and South Concourse 
January- 10 thru 12, 19 thru 22, 26 thru 28 
February- 8 thru 13, 17 thru 19, 27 thru 29 



 

 
Y16-794-MM 

Addendum #1 
August 11, 2016 

3 of 3 
 

North Concourse 
January- 8 thru 12, 18 thru 28 
February- 3 thru 11, 17 thru 19, 26 thru 28 
March-8 thru 12, 17 thru 26 
April-3 thru 7, 14 thru 16, 22 thru 27 
May-13 thru 18, 25 thru 28 
June- 3 thru 7, 15 thru 26 
 
South Concourse 
January- 8 thru 12, 19 thru 20, 23 thru 28 
February- 8 thru 11, 16 thru 18, 26 thru 28 
March-8 thru 26 
April- 3 thru 7, 14 thru 27 
May- 13 thru 18, 25 thru 28 
June-3 thru 7, 15 thru 28 
 

E. All other term and conditions of the FBI remain the same. 
 
F. The Proposer shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by completing the 

applicable section in the solicitation or by completion of the acknowledgement 
information on the addendum.  Either form of acknowledgement must be completed 
and returned not later than the date and time for receipt of the proposal. 

 
Receipt acknowledged by: 
 
______________________________________     ______________________  
Authorized Signature     Date Signed 
 
______________________________________  
Title 
______________________________________  
Name of Firm 
 



Y16-794-MM 
Revised D-3 

Addendum #1 
August 11, 2016 

The Bidder hereby agrees that there is attached: 
 
1. Non-Collusion Affidavit, Attachment A Yes ___ 
2. Required Disclosure, Attachment B Yes ___ 
3. M/WBE Forms 
 Employment Data, Attachment C-1 Yes ___ 
 Subcontractor/Supplier Page, Attachment C-2 Yes ___ 
 Good Faith Effort, Attachment C-4 Yes ___ No ___ 
4. Trench Safety Act Form, Attachment D Yes ___ N/A ___ 
5. Drug-Free workplace Form Yes ___ 
6. Bid Bond on Form in Exhibit 1 or Cashier’s Check Yes ___ N/A ___ 
 (10% of Base Bid) 
7. Original Bid Form (marked “Original”) & 3 Yes ___ 
 complete copies with all attachments 
8. References, Attachment E Yes ___ 
9. Licenses Yes ___ N/A ___ 
10. Current W9 Yes ___ 
11. Project Expenditure Report, Attachment F Yes ___ 
12. Relationship Disclosure Form, Attachment G Yes ___ 
13. Verification of Employment Status, Attachment H Yes ___ 
 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA 
 
The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of any addenda issued to the solicitation by completing 
the blocks below or by completion of the applicable information on the addendum and returning 
it not later than the date and time for receipt of the bid.  Failure to acknowledge an addendum 
that has a material impact on the solicitation may negatively impact the responsiveness of your 
bid.  Material impacts include but are not limited to changes to specifications, delivery time, 
performance period, quantities, bonds, letters of credit, insurance, qualifications, etc. 
 
Addendum No. _________Dated ________Addendum No. ________Dated _________ 
 
Addendum No. _________Dated ________Addendum No. ________Dated _________ 
 
If awarded this construction Contract, the Bidder agrees to complete the work covered by this 
Contract as follows: 
 
1. Work shall start at the project site within fourteen (14) days of the effective date of the 

Notice to Proceed. 
2. Substantially complete in 120 270 consecutive calendar days from date of Official Notice 

to Proceed. 
3. Final completion in 150 300 consecutive calendar days from date of Official Notice to 

Proceed. 
4. The blackout days listed in PART G, paragraph 3, Work Hours, are included in the 

number of consecutive calendar days listed in paragraphs 2 and 3 above. 
5. Should the Successful Bidder fail to complete work as specified, the liquidated damage 

clause will apply (Part E, Contract). 
 

The Bidder hereby agrees that the County reserves the right to waive informalities in any 
bid and to reject any or all bids, or to accept any bid that in its judgment will be for the 
best interest of the County. 


	August 11, 2016
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
	ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA
	Bid Opening Date: August 18, 2016


